

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AARON MINER AND DENNIS LAURANCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN L. PICATTI,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
RICHARD H. SEAMON  
1297 Highland Drive  
Moscow, Idaho 83843

ERICA JEANNINE WHITE  
Ada County Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAN M. BENNETTS  
Ada County  
Prosecuting Attorney  
200 W. Front Street, Room 3191  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Telephone: (208) 287-7700  
Email: ewhite@adacounty.id.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Facts.....	3
2. Proceedings Below .....	6
A. District Court .....	6
B. Idaho Supreme Court .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE JUDGMENT BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ES- TABLISHING THAT AN OFFICIAL IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT IF, VIEW- ING THE FACTS IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PLAINTIFF, THE OFFICIAL DID NOT VIOLATE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER LOWER COURTS HOLDING THAT OFFICIALS ARE ENTITLED TO A RULING ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE, EVEN WHEN THERE ARE GENUINE FACTUAL DISPUTES MATERIAL TO THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM ON THE MERITS .....	20
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS FURTHER REVIEW .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Idaho Supreme Court Substitute Opinion September 10, 2019.....	App. 1-37
Fourth District Court's Memorandum Decision and Order Granting Summary Judgment September 5, 2017.....	App. 38-56
Idaho Supreme Court Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing September 10, 2019.....	App. 57-58
Defendants/Respondents' Brief in Support of Petition for Rehearing June 28, 2019.....	App. 59-79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	25
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Parker</i> , 898 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Brayman v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Camarillo v. McCarthy</i> , 998 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Cartier v. Lussier</i> , 955 F.2d 841 (2nd Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Cavanaugh v. Wood Cross City</i> , 718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	18
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	18
<i>City of Saint Albans v. Botkins</i> , 719 S.E.2d 863 (W. Va. 2011) .....	23
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 9, 2019) (No. 19-753) .....	22
<i>Collord v. Cooley</i> , 451 P.2d 535 (Idaho 1969) .....	10
<i>Conrad v. New Hampshire Dept. of Safety</i> , 104 A.3d 1029 (N.H. 2014) .....	23
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Emmons v. City of Escondido</i> , 716 F. App'x 724 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) (per curiam) .....	18, 19
<i>Finlan v. Dallas Independent School Dist.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9
<i>Ham v. Greene</i> , 729 A.2d 740 (Conn. 1999).....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	13, 19
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 339 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	19
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	3, 25
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 376 P.3d 33 (Idaho 2016).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Caudill</i> , 475 F.3d 645 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	18
<i>McCoy v. Hernandez</i> , 203 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	25
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Morgan v. Bubar</i> , 975 A.2d 59 (Conn. App. Ct. 2009) .....	23
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2015) .....	15
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	18
<i>Peak Alarm Co. Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 243 P.3d 1221 (Utah 2010).....	23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	15
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Picatti v. Miner</i> , 2017 WL 11379823 (Idaho 4th Dist. Ct., Ada Cty.).....	1
<i>Picatti v. Miner</i> , 449 P.3d 403 (Idaho 2019) .....	1
<i>Presley v. City of Benbrook</i> , 4 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Red Maple Props. v. Zoning Comm'n</i> , 610 A.2d 1238 (Conn. 1992) .....	26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ....	13, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>State of Alaska, Dep't of Health &amp; Social Servs. v. Doherty</i> , 167 P.3d 64 (Alaska 2007) .....	23
<i>Stewart v. Hood Corp.</i> , 506 P.2d 95 (Idaho 1973) .....	10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	14, 18
<i>Turner v. Scott</i> , 119 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Willingham v. Crooke</i> , 412 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	25
<i>Workman v. Jordan</i> , 958 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 6, 10, 20
Idaho Code § 18-705 .....	5
Idaho Code § 18-915(3) .....	5
Idaho Code § 18-6409 .....	6
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6), (c) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 50 .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56 .....	15
Idaho R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) .....	6
